Courier; Pipestone County Star; Jasper Journal; Ruthton Gazette; Crookston Times; Valley View; Fertile Journal; Glenwood Herald; Glenwood Gopher Press; Villard Grit; West St. Paul Times; White Bear Life; Midway Advertiser; Minnesota Union Advocate; Red Lake Falls Gazette; Thief River Falls News; St. Hilaire Spectator; Redwood Gazette; Bellview Independent; Morgon Messenger; Fairfax Standard; Morton Enterprise; Star Farmer; Northfield News; Faribault Republican; Norristown Press; Rock County Herald; Hills Crescent; Magnolia Advance; Ely Minor; Roseau Region; Duluth Weekly Tribune; Herald Tribune; Herald Rustler (Badger); Greenbush Tribune; Shakopee Tribune; Jordan Independent; Belle Plain Herald; Sherburn County Star-News; Becker Record; Sherburn County Times; Gibbon Gazette; Winthrop News; Henderson Independent; St. Cloud Journal Press; St. Cloud Times; Sauk Center Herald; Owatonna Journal-Chronicle; Blooming Prairie Times: Ellendale Eagle; Morris Sun; Morris Tribune; Hancock Record; Swift County Monitor; Swift County Review; Benson Times; Long Prairie Leader; Todd County Argus; Eagle Bend News; Wheaton Gazette-Reporter; Inter-Lake Tribune; Tintah Journal; Plainview News; Wabasha Standard; Lake City Republican; Wadena Pioneer Journal; Verndale Sun; Menahga Journal; Waseca Journal-Radical; Janesville Argus; New Richland Star; Stillwater Gazette; Stillwater Journal; Forest Lake Advertiser; Madelia Times-Messenger; St. James Plaindealer; St. James Journal-Gazette; Breckenridge Telegram; Foxhome Hustler: Winona Independent; Winona Republican-Herald; St. Charles Union; Cokato Enterprise; Delano Eagle; Buffalo Journal; Canby News; Echo Enterprise; Granite Falls Tribune; Litchfield Independent.

Approved April 15, 1911.

## CHAPTER 171-H. F. No. 817.

An Act to appropriate money to pay for the publication in October, 1910, of the proposed amendments to the constitution of this state submitted to the electors of this state at the general election in November, 1910, in certain newspapers of this state not lawfully designated to publish the same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriating \$2,600 for payment of publication of proposed amendments to the constitution.—Section 1. That there be and there hereby is appropriated out of any of the funds of this state not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty-six hundred (\$2,600.00) dollars to be paid to the publishers of the newspapers

hereinafter named one hundred (\$100.00) dollars to each thereof—for the publication, in October, 1910, of the proposed amendments to the constitution of this state submitted to the electors of this state for adoption at the general election in 1910, viz.:

Mankato Review; Lake Crystal Union; Alexandria Citizen; Winnebago Press News; Minneapolis Daily News; Saturday Review; Grand Meadow Record; Spring Valley Sun; Olivia Times; Roseau Times; Hibbing Daily Tribune; Monticello Times; North St. Paul Sentinel; A. O. W. Guide, St. Paul; Peoples Gazette; East Side Star; The Appeal; Twin City Guardian; Midway News; St. Paul Herald; Eden Valley Journal; Svenska Folkets Tidning, Minneapolis; Der Wanderer, St. Paul; Volkszeitung, St. Paul; Tidende, St. Paul; Staats Tidning, St. Paul.

Approved April 15, 1911.

C 172 09 - 125 13 - 23 R L 101 R L 252

An Act to amend section 191 of Revised Laws 1905 and section 252 of Revised Laws 1905 as amended by section 2 of chapter 125 of the General Laws for the year 1909, relating to hours for opening and closing polling places at primary and general elections, to provide uniform opening and closing hours for polling places at primary and general elections, and to repeal chapter 92 of the General Laws for the year 1905.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Polls to be kept open from 6 o'clock a.m. to 9 o'clock p. m.—Section 1. That section 191 of the Revised Laws 1905 be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 191. The polls shall be kept open from 6 o'clock a. m. until 9 o'clock p. m., and the officers shall remain in session during the same hours for the registration of voters. If at the hour of closing there are any voters in the polling place, or in line at the door, who are qualified to register and vote, and have not been able to do so since appearing, the polls shall be kept open a sufficient time to enable them to register and vote. But no one not present at the hour of closing shall be entitled to register and vote, although the polls were not closed when he arrived. No adjournment or intermission shall be taken except as provided in the case of elections.

Sec. 2. That section 252 of the Revised Laws 1905 as amended by section 2 of chapter 125 of the General Laws for the year 1909:

Section 252. In all towns, villages, and cities of every class, the polls shall be kept open from 6 o'clock a. m. until 9 o'clock